Gerit F. Hull Counsel PACIFICORP 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 1700 Portland, OR 97232 Telephone: (503) 813-6559 Facsimile: (503) 813-7190

Charles A. Zdebski Raymond A. Kowalski TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP 401 9th Street, N.W., Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20004 Telephone: (202) 274-2909 Facsimile: (202) 654-5632

Gary G. Sackett Jones Waldo Holbrook & McDonough, PC 170 S. Main Street, Suite 1500 Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 Telephone: (801) 534-7336 Facsimile: (801) 328-0537

Attorneys for PacifiCorp, dba Utah Power

Submitted: April 19, 2004

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

)	D оскет No. 04-999-03
IN THE MATTER OF AN INVESTIGATION INTO)	
POLE ATTACHMENTS)	JOINT MOTION OF PACIFICORP
)	AND DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
)	FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER
)	
)	

PacifiCorp, DBA Utah Power, and the Division of Public Utilities ("Division") jointly move the Commission for

a protective order in the captioned proceeding. In support of the motion, PacifiCorp and the Division state:

1. A protective order will expedite the production of documents and other information to assist the Division in evaluating the relevant facts and circumstances.

2. A protective order would afford necessary protection of private financial information of participating entities and of commercially valuable, confidential, trade secret and business information.

3. The attached proposed protective order is essentially the same form as protective orders issued by the Commission in prior dockets.

4. PacifiCorp has assembled and is currently prepared to deliver to the Division substantial information that would be "confidential" under the terms of the order. The Division wishes to move forward as quickly as possible to review and evaluate the information in connection with its intent to draft a proposed rule in this docket.

5. Accordingly, PacifiCorp and the Division seek expedited issuance of the attached protective order.

WHEREFORE, PacifiCorp respectfully requests that the Commission enter an order as soon as practicable granting this joint motion and issuing the attached proposed protective order.

Submitted this ____ th day of May 2004.

PACIFICORP, DBA UTAH POWER

Gary G. Sackett Jones Waldo Holbrook & McDonough

DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Patricia E. Schmid Assistant Attorney General

Certificate of Service

I certify that I have served a copy of the foregoing JOINT MOTION OF PACIFICORP AND DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES FOR **PROTECTIVE ORDER** by first-class mail or by e-mail attachment the following participants in the captioned proceeding, this ____ day of May 2004.

Michael L. Ginsberg Patricia E. Schmid Assistant Attorneys General Office of the Attorney General of Utah 160 E 300 S. 5th Floor

P.O. Box 140857 Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0857 **Counsel for the Division of Public Utilities**

Bradley R. Cahoon Snell & Wilmer LLP 15 West South Temple, Suite 1200 Gateway Tower West Salt Lake City, Utah Counsel for Voicestream PCS II Corporation, dba T-Mobile

Robert C. Brown Qwest Service Corporation 1801 California Street, 49th Floor Denver, CO 80202 **Counsel for Qwest Corporation**

Stephen F. Meecham Callister Nebeker & McCullough Gateway Tower East Suite 900 10 E. South Temple Salt Lake City, Utah 84133 Counsel for the Utah Rural Telecom Association

Charles Best Electric Lightwave, LLC 4 Triad Center Ste 200 Salt Lake City, Utah 84180-1413 **Counsel for Electric Lightwave, LLC**

Mr. Michael Peterson Executive Director Utah Rural Electric Association 10714 South Jordan Gateway South Jordan, Utah 84095 **Representing Utah Rural Electric Association**

Jerold G. Oldroyd Ballard Spahr Andrews & Ingersoll One Utah Center, Suite 600 201 South Main Street Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-2221

Meredith R. Harris AT&T Corp. One AT&T Way Bedminster, NJ 07921

J. Davidson Thomas

Genevieve D. Sapir Cole, Raywid & Braverman, LLP 1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., 2nd Floor Washington, D.C. 20006 Counsel for AT&T Corp. Counsel for Comcast Cable Communications, LLC

Gregory J. Kopta Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 2600 Century Square 1501 Fourth Avenue Seattle, WA 98101-1688 **Counsel for XO Utah, Inc.**